
'A Study on Factors That Affecting the Training 
Transfer at Bank Rakyat 

Branches in Kuala Lumpur' 

Nurul Ain Binti Othman 
2010949955 

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for 
the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons.) 

Human Resources Management 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 
UiTM PERLIS 

JANUARY 2013 

i IP age 

brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

https://core.ac.uk/display/338411908?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1


BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
WITH (HONS.) 

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA 
PERLIS 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK 

I, Nurul Ain Binti Othman, 

 Hereby, declare that:-

• This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree,

locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this

degree or any other degrees.

• This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,

except where otherwise stated.

• All sources of information extracts have been specifically acknowledged.

1o-tt, 

Date: ,J-,rt January 2013 

ii IP age 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Title Page 

Declaration of original work 

Letter of Submission 

Acknowledgement 

Table Of Contents 

List Of Figure 

List Of Table 

Abstract 

1.0 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

2.0 

2.1 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

INTRODUCTION 

BACKGROUND OF THE COMPANY 

PROBLEM STATEMENT 

RESEARCH QUESTIONS 

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES 

SCOPE OF THE STUDY 

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY 

LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY 

1. 7.1 Time Constraints 

1.7.2 Lack of Cooperation from the Respondents 

1.7.3 Financial Constraints 

DEFINITIONS OF KEY TERMS 

1.8.1 Training 

1.8.2 Training Effectiveness 

1.8.3 Transfer of training 

1.8.4 Trainee Characteristic 

1.8.5 Self-Efficacy 

1.8.6 Openness to experience 

1.8.7 Affective Commitment 

1.8.8 Work Environment 

1.8.9 Perceived Organizational Support 

1.8.10 Training Design 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

TRAINING 

TRAINEE CHARACTERISTICS 

2.1.1 Self-efficacy 

2.1.2 Openness to experienced 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

viii 

ix 

X 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

8 

9 

9 

11 

vi Page 



2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

2.1.3 Affective Commitment 

WORK ENVIRONMENT 

2.2.1 Perceived Organizational Support 

TRAINING DESIGN 

THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK 

2.4.1 FACTORS THAT AFFECTING THE PROCESS OF TRAINING 

TRANSFER 

CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

INTRODUCTION 

RESEARCH DESIGN 

3.1.1 Purpose of the study 

3.1.2 Types of investigation 

3.1.3 Extent of researcher interference 

3.1.4 Study Setting 

3.1.5 Unit of Analysis 

3.1.6 Time Horizon 

MEASUREMENT VARIABLES 

3.2.1 Self-efficacy 

3.2.2 Openness to experience 

3.2.3 Affective Commitment 

3.2.4 Perceived organizational support 

3.2.5 Training Design 

DAT A COLLECTION 

3.3.1 Population/Sample 

3.3.2 Sampling Techniques 

3.3.3 Data Collection 

3.3.4 Questionnaire Design 

3.3.5 Instrument 

3.3.6 Preparation and Analysis of Data 

3.3.7 Scope and Coverage of the Research 

DATA ANALYSIS TECHNIQUE 

3.4.1 Frequencies Distribution 

3.4.2 Cross Tabulations 

3.4.3 Descriptive statistics 

3.4.4 Reliability Analysis 

3.4.5 Correlation Analysis and Hypothesis Testing 

12 

13 

14 

15 

17 

17 

18 

18 

18 

18 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

20 

20 

21 

21 

21 

22 

22 

22 

22 

23 

23 

23 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

25 

vi IP age 



ABSTRACT 

For the last few decades, the effectiveness of transfer of training had been look up 

seriously by the organization. This study aims to determine which factors that affect 

the transfer of training in Bank Rakyat. There are four factors that will be study 

which are self-efficacy, openness to experience, affective commitment, peer 

organizational support and training design. The factors were known as independent 

variables. As for the dependent variables, the researcher chooses transfer of 

training. 

In this study, the researcher chooses 140 of employees from selected Bank Rakyat 

branches in Kuala Lumpur region. The SPSS 16.0 is used to analyzing the data. For 

testing the reliability of the questions, researcher used the reliability test. Meanwhile 

for the hypotheses testing, the researcher used correlations analysis and multiple 

regression analysis. The result indicates that, only 3 variables have a positive and 

significant relationship with the training transfer. 

xlPage 


