'A Study on Factors That Affecting the Training Transfer at Bank Rakyat

Branches in Kuala Lumpur'

Nurul Ain Binti Othman 2010949955

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons.) Human Resources Management

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM PERLIS

JANUARY 2013

i|Page



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH (HONS.) HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA PERLIS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I, Nurul Ain Binti Othman,

Hereby, declare that:-

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All sources of information extracts have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: ______ Date: 31st January 2013

ii | Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page	i
Declaration of original work	ii
Letter of Submission	iii
Acknowledgement	iv
Table Of Contents	v
List Of Figure	viii
List Of Table	ix
Abstract	x

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	BACKO	GROUND OF THE COMPANY	2
1.2	PROBL	EM STATEMENT	3
1.3	RESEA	ARCH QUESTIONS	4
1.4	RESEA	ARCH OBJECTIVES	4
1.5	SCOPE	OF THE STUDY	4
1.6	SIGNIF	ICANCE OF THE STUDY	5
1.7	LIMITA	TIONS OF THE STUDY	5
	1.7.1	Time Constraints	5
	1.7.2	Lack of Cooperation from the Respondents	6
	1.7.3	Financial Constraints	6
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	DEFINITIONS OF KEY TERMS		6
	1.8.1	Training	6
	1.8.2	Training Effectiveness	6
	1.8.3	Transfer of training	6
	1.8.4	Trainee Characteristic	6
	1.8.5	Self-Efficacy	6
	1.8.6	Openness to experience	7
	1.8.7	Affective Commitment	7
	1.8.8	Work Environment	7
	1.8.9	Perceived Organizational Support	7
	1.8.10	Training Design	7

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	TRAINI	NG	8
2.1	TRAINE	E CHARACTERISTICS	9
	2.1.1	Self-efficacy	9
	2.1.2 (Openness to experienced	11

	2.1.3	Affective Commitment	12
2.2	WORK	ENVIRONMENT	13
	2.2.1	Perceived Organizational Support	14
2.3	TRAINI	NG DESIGN	15
2.4	THEOR	ETICAL FRAMEWORK	17
	2.4.1 I	FACTORS THAT AFFECTING THE PROCESS OF TRAINING	17
	TRANSFER		

		CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.0	INTRO	DUCTION	18
3.1			
	3.1.1	Purpose of the study	18
	3.1.2	Types of investigation	18
	3.1.3	Extent of researcher interference	19
	3.1.4	Study Setting	19
	3.1.5	Unit of Analysis	19
	3.1.6	Time Horizon	19
3.2	MEAS	UREMENT VARIABLES	19
	3.2.1	Self-efficacy	20
	3.2.2	Openness to experience	20
	3.2.3	Affective Commitment	21
	3.2.4	Perceived organizational support	21
10	3.2.5	Training Design	21
3.3	DATA	COLLECTION	22
	3.3.1	Population/Sample	22
	3.3.2	Sampling Techniques	22
	3.3.3	Data Collection	22
	3.3.4	Questionnaire Design	23
	3.3.5	Instrument	23
	3.3.6	Preparation and Analysis of Data	23
	3.3.7	Scope and Coverage of the Research	24
3.4	DATA	ANALYSIS TECHNIQUE	24
	3.4.1	Frequencies Distribution	24
	3.4.2	Cross Tabulations	24
	3.4.3	Descriptive statistics	24
	3.4.4	Reliability Analysis	24
	3.4.5	Correlation Analysis and Hypothesis Testing	25

ABSTRACT

For the last few decades, the effectiveness of transfer of training had been look up seriously by the organization. This study aims to determine which factors that affect the transfer of training in Bank Rakyat. There are four factors that will be study which are self-efficacy, openness to experience, affective commitment, peer organizational support and training design. The factors were known as independent variables. As for the dependent variables, the researcher chooses transfer of training.

In this study, the researcher chooses 140 of employees from selected Bank Rakyat branches in Kuala Lumpur region. The SPSS 16.0 is used to analyzing the data. For testing the reliability of the questions, researcher used the reliability test. Meanwhile for the hypotheses testing, the researcher used correlations analysis and multiple regression analysis. The result indicates that, only 3 variables have a positive and significant relationship with the training transfer.